

No. 13-553

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ALABAMA DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE AND  
JULIE MAGEE, COMMISSIONER, DEPARTMENT OF  
REVENUE, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY,

*Petitioners,*

v.

CSX TRANSPORTATION, INC.,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Eleventh Circuit**

---

**SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF RESPONDENT IN  
RESPONSE TO BRIEF OF THE UNITED  
STATES**

---

ELLEN M. FITZSIMMONS  
CSX CORPORATION  
500 Water Street  
Jacksonville, FL 32202  
(904) 366-5221

JOEL W. PANGBORN  
CSX TRANSPORTATION,  
INC.  
500 Water Street  
Jacksonville, FL 32202  
(904) 366-5221

PETER J. SHUDTZ  
CSX CORPORATION  
1331 Pennsylvania  
Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20004  
(202) 783-8124

JAMES W. MCBRIDE\*  
BAKER, DONELSON,  
BEARMAN, CALDWELL,  
& BERKOWITZ, PC  
920 Massachusetts Ave. N.W.  
Washington, DC 20004  
(202) 508-3400  
jmcbride@bakerdonelson.com

STEPHEN D. GOODWIN  
BAKER, DONELSON,  
BEARMAN, CALDWELL,  
& BERKOWITZ, PC  
First Tennessee Building  
Suite 2000  
165 Madison Avenue  
Memphis, TN 38103  
(901) 577-2141

*Counsel for Respondent*

June 9, 2014

\* Counsel of Record

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
I. THE GOVERNMENT'S OPPOSITION CONFIRMS THAT THE QUESTION PRE- SENTED BY THE PETITION DOES NOT WARRANT FURTHER REVIEW.....	1
II. THE COURT SHOULD NOT ENTERTAIN THE GOVERNMENT'S PROPOSED AD- DITIONAL QUESTION.....	3
CONCLUSION .....	7

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. Ala. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1101 (2011).....	2
<i>Izumi Seimitsu Kogyo Kabushiki Kaisha v.</i> <i>U.S. Philips Corp.</i> , 510 U.S. 27 (1993).....	4
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992).....	4, 5
STATUTE	
49 U.S.C. § 11501(b)(4) .....	1, 3
RULE	
Sup. Ct. R. 14.1.....	4
